

KELLY CLARK, OSB #83172
 E-Mail: kellyc@oandc.com
KRISTIAN ROGGENDORF, OSB #01399
 E-Mail: ksr@oandc.com
 O'Donnell Clark & Crew LLP
 Fremont Place II, Suite 302
 1650 NW Naito Parkway
 Portland, OR 97209
 Phone: (503) 306-0224
 Fax: (503) 306-0257

GILION C. DUMAS, OSB #92293
 E-Mail: giliondumas@comcast.net
 Gilion C. Dumas
 Attorney at Law
 3307 NE 21st Avenue
 Portland, OR 97212
 Phone: (503) 946-8312

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

JOHN DOE 140, an individual proceeding
 under a pseudonym,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN
 OREGON, an Oregon Corporation; THE
 ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF
 PORTLAND IN OREGON and successors, a
 corporation sole d.b.a. THE ARCHDIOCESE
 OF PORTLAND IN OREGON,
 Defendants.

Case No. 3:07-CV-1733-PK

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
 POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
 SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
 TO STRIKE CERTAIN AFFIRMATIVE
 DEFENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii–vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND FACTS..... 2

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES. 2

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 2

II. ARGUMENT CONCERNING DEFENDANTS' AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES. 3

A. DEFENDANT'S THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE. 3

 1. THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE DAMAGES CAP 4

 A. PLAINTIFF'S CAUSES OF ACTION. 5

 B. *RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR* THEORY. 6

 2. CHARITABLE IMMUNITY DID NOT EXIST AT COMMON LAW IN 1857, LET ALONE 1776.. . . . 9

B. DEFENDANT'S FOURTH AND SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES. 10

C. DEFENDANT'S "RELIGIOUS FREEDOM" AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.. . . . 11

D. DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE. 17

 1. INCORPORATION OF "RIGHT TO SPEEDY TRIAL" ONLY OPERATES IN THE CRIMINAL CONTEXT.. . . . 18

 2. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES A "FAIR HEARING.". 19

 3. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS DOES NOT INDEPENDENTLY RECOGNIZE A CIVIL DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO A "SPEEDY TRIAL," AND ORS 12.117 IS NOT "ARBITRARY IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL SENSE." 19

E. DEFENDANT'S EIGHTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE. 23

F. DEFENDANT'S TENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE. 23

G. DEFENDANT'S TWELFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE. 24

H. DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ADDRESSING THE MEASURE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES 26

I. DEFENDANT'S SEVENTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE. 27

CONCLUSION. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL LAW

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10.	27
U.S. Const. Amend. I	12
U.S. Const. Amend. XI.	18

UNITED STATES CODE

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA), 107 Stat. 1488, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	16
--	----

SUPREME COURT

<i>Bankers' Trust Co. v. Blodgett</i> , 260 U.S. 647 (1923).	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).	10, 11
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).	18
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).	27, 28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 533 (1993).	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).	16
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).	19, 22–23
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).	28
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).	19–20
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).	18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).	18
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).	21
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).	21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).	19
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	21
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).	28
<i>Harrah Independent School Dist. v. Martin</i> , 440 U.S. 194 (1979)	21
<i>Johannessen v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 227 (1912).	28
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).	12
<i>Klopfert v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).	20, 30, 31
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).	18
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).	21

<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	20
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	12, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	21
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 429 U.S. 873 (1976)	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 406 (1963)	16
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	21
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	12

COURTS OF APPEAL

<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir 2003)	17
<i>Holloway v. Walker</i> , 784 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Johns v. County of San Diego</i> , 114 F3d 874, 877 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024, 1031 (9th Cir. 2004)	16

DISTRICT/BANKRUPTCY COURTS

<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 651 F. Supp. 615 (SDNY 1986)	22
<i>DeLonga v. Diocese of Sioux Falls</i> , 329 F. Supp.2d 1092 (D. SD 2004)	29
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Denver</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D. Colo. 2006)	11, 15
<i>In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland</i> , 339 B.R. 215 (Bankr. Or. 2006)	16, 24, 26
<i>In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland</i> , 335 B.R. 815 (Bankr. Or. 2005)	12, 14
<i>M.K v. Archdiocese of Portland</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Or. 2002)	11, 14–15
<i>United States v. Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00) in U.S. Currency</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1423 (S.D. Ohio 1991)	18

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

FRCP 8	1
FRCP 12	10
FRCP 56	2

OREGON LAW

OREGON CONSTITUTION

Or. Const. Art. I §10	5, 9
Or. Const. Art. I §17	4, 5
Or. Const. Art. I §21	27
Or. Const. Art. XVIII §7	4

OREGON STATUTES

ORS 31.710. 1, 3
ORS 12.117. 1, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29, 31
1993 Oregon Laws Ch. 296 (S.B. 234) at § 2 (1993). 21

OREGON SUPREME COURT

Badger v. Paulson Inv. Co., Inc., 311 Or. 14, 803 P.2d 1178 (1991). 24
Bakker v. Baza'r, Inc., 275 Or. 245, 551 P.2d 1269 (1976). 6
Cooper v. Eugene Sch. Dist., 301 Or. 358, 369, 378, 723 P.2d 298 (1986). 13
Employment Div. v. Rogue Valley Youth for Christ, 307 Or 490, 770 P.2d 588 (1989) 12
Gossett v. Simonson, 243 Or. 16, 411 P.2d 277 (1966). 7
Hale v. Port of Portland, 308 Or. 508, 783 P.2d 506 (1989). 4
Hall v. Northwest Outward Bound School, 280 Or. 655, 572 P.2d 1007 (1977). 20
Hughes v. Peacehealth, 344 Or. 142, 149, 178 P3d 225 (2008). 5, 9
In re Estate of Moore, 190 Or. 63, 223 P.2d 393 (1950) 5
In re Hood River, 114 Or. 112, 227 P. 1065 (1924). 4
Lakin v. Senco Prods., Inc., 329 Or. 62, 987 P.2d 463 (1999). 3, 4
Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor & Indus., 322 Or 132, 903 P.2d 351 (1995). 12
Molodyh v. Truck Ins. Exchange, 304 Or. 290, 744 P.2d 992 (1987). 4
Peery v. Fletcher, 93 Or. 43, 182 P. 143 (1919). 5
Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc., 332 Or. 83, 23 P3d 333 (2001). 6, 18
State v. Lanig, 154 Or. App. 665, 963 P.2d 58 (1998). 21
State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Reuter, 299 Or. 155, 700 P.2d 236 (1985). 3
State v. 1920 Studebaker Touring Car, 120 Or. 254, 251 P. 701 (1927) 4
State v. Fugate, 332 Or. 195, 26 P.3d 802 (2001) 27
Stroud v. Denny's Restaurant, Inc., 271 Or. 430, 532 P.2d 790 (1975).. . . . 23, 24
United States F. & G. Co. v. Bramwell, 108 Or. 261, 217 P. 332 (1923) 5
Wheeler v. Green, 286 Or. 99, 593 P.2d 777 (1979). 24, 25
Whipple v. Howser, 291 Or. 475, 632 P.2d 782 (1981).. . . . 20

OREGON COURT OF APPEALS

Christofferson v. Church of Scientology of Portland, 57 Or. App. 203,
644 P.2d 577 (1982).. . . . 15, 25
Kilpatrick v. Snow Mountain Pine Co., 105 Or. App. 240, 805 P.2d 137 (1991) 28
Smallwood v. Fisk, 146 Or. App. 695, 934 P.2d 557 (1997).. . . . 24-25
Vloedman v. Cornell, 161 Or. App. 396, 984 P.2d 906, 908 (1999) 21

FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS

Brown v. Kendall, 60 Mass. 292, 1850 WL 4572 (1850). 6
Callopy v. Newark Eye & Ear Infirmary, 141 A2d 276 (NJ 1958) 9
Camp v. Church Wardens of Church of St. Louis, 7 La Ann 321 (La 1852).. . . . 8

C.J.C. v. Corporation of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima, 985 P.2d 262 (Wash. 1999)... 12
Cochran v. Michaels, 157 SE 173 (W.Va. 1931) 8
Collins v. Denison, 53 Mass. 549, 1847 WL 3983 (1847)... 6
Feoffees of Heriot’s Hosp. V. Ross, 8 Eng Rep 1508 (1846) 9
Holliday v. St. Leonard, Shoreditch, 142 Eng Rep 769 (1861) 9
Liebig v. Superior Court 257 Cal.Rptr. 574 (Cal. App. 1989). 29
Malicki v. Doe, 814 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2002)... 15
Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles, 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991) 7
McDonald v. Massachusetts General Hospital, 120 Mass. 432 (1876). 9
McKinney v. The Western Stage Co., 4 Clarke 420 (Iowa 1857)... 6
Mersey Docks Trustees v. Gibbs, LR 1 HL 93, 11 Eng Rep 1500 (1866) 9
Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland v. Superior Court, 28 Cal. Rptr.3d 355
(Cal. App. 2005). 29, 30, 31
The State v. William Hill, 29 SCL 150 (SC App. Law 1843)..... 6
Tourtellot v. Rosebrook, 11 Metcalf 460, 1846 WL 4040 (Mass. 1846) 6
State Bank v. Hamilton, 2 Ind. 457, 1851 WL 2965 (1851) 6
Swazey v. Herr, 11 Pa. 278, 1849 WL 5696 (1849). 6
Wesley Church v. Moore, 10 Pa 273 (1849). 8

REFERENCE

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Sixth ed. 1990). 2

BOOKS

Harper & James, 2 THE LAW OF TORTS 1366, § 26.3 (1956)... 7
Justinian, INSTITUTES Book IV, § 8 (535). 7

ARTICLES

Holmes, *Agency (Part 1)*, 4 HARV L REV 345 (1891). 7
Wigmore, *Responsibility for Tortious Acts: Its History*, 7 HARV L REV 315 (1894) 7
William L. Prosser, *Insult and Outrage*, 44 Cal. L. Rev. 40 (1956) 6
